

Provisional Membership Contract 2021-2022

I, ______, accept Provisional Membership in Junior League of Lafayette (JLL). The Provisional Class for 2021-2022 will be a NIGHT CLASS. I agree to assume the responsibilities and fulfill the requirements for the Provisional year as set forth below:

- 1. Meeting Attendance
 - a. JLL Provisional Meetings are held once a month from August to April, and cover the information included in the Provisional Training Course.
 Absences from more than three (3) of the scheduled Provisional Meetings constitute forfeiture of membership.
 - b. JLL General Membership Meetings are held once a month from August to May and are intended for all JLL members. Absences from <u>more than</u> four (4) of the scheduled General Membership Meetings constitute forfeiture of membership.
 - c. Participation in the planning and/or execution of the Provisional Presentation at the May 2022 Annual Meeting.
 - d. JLL Board of Directors Meetings are held once a month from August to April. Provisional members are required to attend one (1) BOD meeting.
- 2. Community Service
 - a. Community Task Minimum of two hours working with one of Junior League of Lafayette's community committees. For the 2021-2022 League year, this should be completed with the Junior Quiz Bowl committee.
 - b. Participation in Provisional Community Project(s) Minimum of four (4) hours.
- 3. Placement Interview An interview in the spring with a placement advisor regarding subsequent year's committee assignment.
- 4. Fundraiser and Financial Obligations
 - a. 2021-2022 JLL Annual Dues (\$115.00) due by April 1, 2021
 - b. Provisional Course Fee (\$85.00) due by April 1, 2021
 - c. Participation in Tinsel & Treasures holiday market fundraiser, September 23-25 2021 (obligation is incurred September 1, 2021, dates are subject to change)
 - i. Raffle Sales Obligation (\$100.00).
 - ii. Rotation Obligation You will be responsible for three (3) three-hour shifts during the market for a total of nine (9) hours. Fines will be incurred for missed shifts.

Women as Leaders for Lasting Community Change



- d. Purchase of two (2) Junior League of Lafayette cookbooks by April 1, 2022 (obligation is incurred September 1, 2021).
- e. 2022-2023 JLL Annual Dues (\$115, subject to change) due by April 1, 2022.

I understand the completion of all the above requirements is mandatory for acceptance to Active membership in Junior League of Lafayette. Failure to meet the above requirements will result in forfeiture of membership and the inability to reapply for admission. I understand if I am current in all my financial and meeting obligations and am unable to complete the 2021-2022 Provisional Training Course due to unavoidable reasons, I may request an extension of 12 months or resign in good standing. If the Management Team grants a provisional extension, I must complete the 2021-2022 Provisional course in its entirety. If I resign in good standing, I may reapply for admission at a later date.

I will comply with all Bylaws and Standing Rules of Junior League of Lafayette. The following constitutes just cause for removal from membership: nonpayment of dues or charges; failure to comply with the Bylaws, Standing Rules, and Policies and requirements of this League; or other causes deemed detrimental to Junior League of Lafayette.

I understand that should I resign or transfer from Junior League of Lafayette anytime on or after September 1, 2021, I am responsible for fulfilling the following obligations.

- 1. Tinsel & Treasures Rotation Obligation.
- Tinsel & Treasures Raffle Sales Obligation (must be fulfilled by noon on the last day of the market).
- 3. Purchase of two (2) Junior League of Lafayette cookbooks.

The Board of Directors of Junior League of Lafayette has final authority on the admission of provisional members to Active membership based on fulfillment of provisional requirements as outlined in the Bylaws and Standing Rules. Active membership status begins June 1, 2022.

Candidate Signature	
Date	
Sponsor	
Sponsor name printed	
The signed Provisional Contract, Provisional Course Fee, and Annual Dues are due on/before April 1, 2021 and payable to: Junior League of Lafayette 504 Richland Ave Lafayette, LA 70508	